73

The Company has revised amounts reported for gross profit, net loss and adjusted EBITDA for the web presence and
the domain segments in the segment disclosures, which impacted fiscal years 2016 and 2017. The amounts reported
for the email marketing segment were not impacted. The revisions arose because of an error in the classification of
certain domain registration expenses. Domain segment gross profit, net income (loss) and adjusted EBITDA were
overstated by $3.0 million for fiscal year 2016, and by $6.9 million for fiscal year 2017, and web presence segment
gross profit, net income (loss) and adjusted EBITDA were understated by equal amounts. Consolidated results were
not impacted by this misstatement. The following table reflects the differences between the amounts as reported and
the amounts as revised for gross profit, net loss and adjusted EBITDA for the web presence and domain segments for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
Web presence Domain
(in thousands)
(as
reported)

(as
revised)

(as
reported)

(as
revised)

Gross profit $75,097 $77,032 $(4,026 ) $(5,961 )
Net loss $(22,416 ) $(20,403 ) $(20,050) $(22,063)
Adjusted EBITDA $41,297 $43,232 $1,325 $(610 )

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
Web presence Domain
(in thousands)
(as
reported)

(as
revised)

(as
reported)

(as
revised)

Gross profit $224,300 $229,186 $15,939 $11,053
Net loss $(73,346 ) $(67,226 ) $(25,885) $(32,005)
Adjusted EBITDA $115,060 $119,946 $5,999 $1,113
22. Subsequent Events
The Company evaluated all subsequent events occurring through November 2, 2018 to determine if any such events
should be reflected in these financial statements. There were no material recognized subsequent events recorded in the
September 30, 2018 financial statements.
23. Supplemental Guarantor Financial Information
In February 2016, EIG Investors Corp., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Issuer”), issued $350.0 million
aggregate principal amount of its 10.875% Senior Notes due 2024 (refer to Note 10: Notes Payable in the consolidated
financial statements), which it exchanged for new 10.875% Senior Notes due 2024 pursuant to a registration statement